

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

IDAHO POWER COMPANY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DOUGLAS BALDWIN BEAN,
MALLORY HARDT BEAN, and
MADELINE BALDWIN BEAN,
Partners doing business as 516
RANCH PARTNERSHIP,
an Oregon general partnership;
and FOR THE GIRLS LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company,

Respondents-Respondents.

Union County Circuit Court
Case No. 23CV12213

CA No. A182676

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court for Union County
Honorable Wes Williams, Judge

(Counsel Listed on Next Page)

Filed August 2024

Christina M. Martin
OSB No. 084117
Austin W. Waisanen*
Wyoming Bar No. 8-7023
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
CMartin@pacificlegal.org
AWaisanen@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

** Out-of-State Counsel Motion pending*

Brent H. Smith, OSB No. 065971
BAUM SMITH LLC
808 Adams Avenue
PO Box 967
La Grande, OR 97850
(541) 963-3104
brent@baumsmith.com

Counsel for Respondents-Respondents

Sara Kobak, OSB No. 023495
Andrew J. Lee, OSB No. 023646
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON, &
WYATT, PC
1211 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 222-9981
skobak@scwabe.com
ajlee@scwabe.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB No. 753239
Benjamin Gutman, OSB No. 160599
Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 822578
Civil/Administrative Appeals
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-4402
Denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Oregon Department of Transportation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. PHYSICAL INVASIONS PRESUMPTIVELY REQUIRE
 CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS AND JUST COMPENSATION5

 A. Repeated, Temporary Invasions Take Private Property Within
 the Meaning of the Takings Clause.....5

 B. Takings Require Eminent Domain Proceedings and
 Just Compensation.....6

 II. BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES OF OREGON PROPERTY LAW
 DO NOT INCLUDE A PROSECUTIVE CONDEMNOR’S
 REPEATED ACCESS TO PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR PERVASIVE
 INFORMATION GATHERING9

 III. STATUTES AUTHORIZING PHYSICAL ENTRY ON PRIVATE
 PROPERTY AND DEROGATING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE
 NARROWLY CONSTRUED16

CONCLUSION23

COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS,
AND CERTIFICATES OF FILING AND SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 US 23 (2012).....	5–6, 12
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F3d 1364 (Fed Cir 2013)	5
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 US 753 (1979).....	9
<i>Bernstein Bros. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 294 Or 614, 661 P2d 537 (1983)	16
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F3d 1339 (Fed Cir 2002)	12–13
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Chaulk</i> , 631 NW2d 131 (Neb 2001)	21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 US 139 (2021).....	1–3, 5–6, 9–10, 13, 15
<i>Cnty. of Kane v. Elmhurst Nat’l Bank</i> , 443 NE2d 1149 (Ill App Ct 1982)	20
<i>Coast Range Conifers, LLC v. State ex rel. Oregon State Bd. of Forestry</i> , 339 Or 136, 117 P3d 990 (2005).....	1–2
<i>Collier v. City of Portland</i> , 57 Or App 341, 644 P2d 1139 (1982)	9
<i>Cushman v. Smith</i> , 34 Me 247 (1852)	11
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 US 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 US 374 (1994).....	3

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 319 Or 567, 877 P2d 1201 (1994)	1
<i>Easton v. Hurita</i> , 290 Or 689, 625 P2d 1290 (1981)	17
<i>First National Bank of St. Joseph v. Buchanan Cnty.</i> , 205 SW2d 726 (Mo 1947)	21
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F2d 1364 (Fed Cir 1991)	5
<i>Indiana State Highway Comm’n v. Ziliak</i> , 428 NE2d 275 (Ind Ct App 1981)	20
<i>Jacobsen v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty., Dep’t No. 2</i> , 219 P 986 (Cal 1923)	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 US 164 (1979).....	3, 5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 US 180 (2019).....	1, 12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 US 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 US 419 (1982).....	3, 5
<i>Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Eilers</i> , 729 SW2d 471 (Mo Ct App 1987)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 US 115 (1851).....	13
<i>Naber v. Thompson</i> , 274 Or 309, 546 P2d 467 (1976)	11, 17
<i>National Compressed Steel Corp. v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cnty./Kansas City</i> , 38 P3d 723 (Kan 2002).....	19–21

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 US 1 (2022).....	16
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 US 825 (1987).....	1, 3
<i>Nw. Nat. Gas Co. v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 53 Or App 89, 630 P2d 1326 (1981)	8
<i>Oregonian Ry. Co. v. Hill</i> , 9 Or 377 (1881).....	7, 12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 US 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 375 P3d 887 (Cal 2016).....	17
<i>Rafaeli v. Oakland County</i> , 952 NW2d 434 (Mich 2020).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Rhodes v. Crouch</i> , 621 SW2d 47 (Mo 1981)	19
<i>Schafer v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 990 NW2d 876 (Mich 2023).....	1
<i>Shear v. California Coastal Commission</i> , S284378 (Cal June 12, 2024) (rev granted)	1
<i>State By & Through State Highway Comm’n v. Stumbo</i> , 222 Or 62, 352 P2d 478 (1960)	8
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp. v. Alderwoods (Oregon), Inc.</i> , 358 Or 501, 366 P3d 316 (2015)	1, 14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 US 702 (2010).....	11
<i>Thornburg v. Port of Portland</i> , 233 Or 178, 376 P2d 100 (1962)	14

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 US 622 (1994).....9

Tyler v. Hennepin County,
598 US 631 (2023).....1

United States v. Causby,
328 US 256 (1946).....12

Walton v. Neskowin Reg’l Sanitary Auth.,
372 Or 331, 550 P3d 1 (2024)1, 6

Constitutions

Or Const art 1, § 18.....6–7, 16

US Const amend V.....6, 14, 16, 19

US Const amend X.....11

Statutes

General Laws of Oregon, Title 1, § 22 (1862).....10–11

Haw Rev Stat 101-822

Kan Stat Ann 26-512.....19

Md Code 12-11122

NJ Stat Ann 20:3-16.....22

ORS 35.220 2, 4, 6–8, 14–19, 22–23

ORS 35.2758

ORS 35.3528

ORS 40.10510, 15

ORS 40.11510

ORS 174.030.....17

Virginia Code Ann 25.1-203(A).....21

Virginia Code Ann 33.1-94.....21

Other Authorities

Garner, Bryan A., *A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage*
(2nd, Oxford Univ Press rev ed 2001).....10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (1934)9

Sundermeier, Paul J., *The Constitutionality of Pre-condemnation*
“Right” of Entry Laws After Cedar Point Nursery.....6
